
C H A N G E   O R D E R 

____ Owner Initiate     ____ Quantity Overruns/Underruns  
____ Differing Site Conditions    __X_ Request By Another Agency/Outside Party 
____ Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes __X_  A. Reimbursable ____ B. Non-Reimbursable 
____ Errors/Omissions/In Design    ____ Other

Project: Reconstruct Public Use And Mid-Field Aprons Change Order No.:   1 
To: Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC  FAA Project No.:  3-12-0082-016-2017 

Contract Date:  

Description of Change: Change Order No. 1 eliminates the light duty apron pavement of 3 inches of P-401 Bituminous 
Surface Course on 7 inches of P-219 Recycled Concrete Aggregate Base Course from the Contract. As a result, all 
apron pavements will be constructed as  full strength pavement consisting of 4 inches of P-401 Bituminous Surface 
Course on 6 inches of P-219 Recycled Concrete Aggregate Base Course in the Base Bid and Additive Bid No. 1. This 
change was requested by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) during their Plans and Specifications Review. 
This change requires that the P-401 Bituminous Surface Course and the P-603 Bituminous Tack Coat quantities be 
increased to address paving two lifts of asphalt instead of a single lift in the affected areas.  

Change Order No. 1 also includes a negotiated reduction in the unit price per ton of P-401 Bituminous Surface Course 
from $147.55 and $149.09 in the Base Bid and Additive Bid No. 1, respectively; to a unit price of $145.50 per ton. In 
addition, the 6 inches of P-219 Recycled Concrete Aggregate Base Course and P-603 Bituminous Tack Coat were 
added to Additive Bid No. 1 at the same unit price in the Base Bid; $7.14 per square yard and $3.40 per gallon, 
respectively. Further, the temporary aircraft parking area of 3 inch thick Asphalt Millings in Additive Bid No. 2 was 
reduced from 26,700 to 5,000 square yards. 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, 
DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS 
RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-STATED 
MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.  

The Original Contract Amount was .......   $4,385,086.98 
Net change by previous Change Orders .............................................................................................. $0.00 
The Contract Amount prior to this Change Order  .................................................................. $4,385,086.98 
The Contract Amount will be increased by this Change Order  ................................................ $284,689.34 
The new Contract Amount including this Change Order will be .............................................. $4,669,776.32 
The Contract Time will be increased by ............................................................................... 0 calendar days. 

The Date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 

CITY OF VENICE 

CITY OF VENICE 

Engineers Contractor Owner 

American Infrastructure Development Inc. Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC The City of Venice 

Address Address Address 

3810 Northdale Blvd., Suite 170, 
Tampa, Florida 33624 

One Ajax Drive 
North Venice, Florida 34275 

401 West Venice Avenue, 
Venice, Florida 34285 

By: By: By: 

Date: Date: Date: 

Attest:       Approved as to Form and Legal 
       Sufficiency 

By:__________________________    By:_________________________  

____________________

___________________



CHANGE ORDER #1

RECONSTRUCT PUBLIC USE AND MID-FIELD APRONS

VENICE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT

ITB No. 3062-17     FAA AIP No. 3-12-0082-016-2017     FDOT FM No. 431879-1-94-01

Item 

No.
Bid Item Description Unit Quantity

Unit Price

(Dollars-Cents)

Total Amount 

(Dollars-Cents)
Quantity

Unit Price

(Dollars-Cents)

Total Amount 

(Dollars-Cents)
Quantity

Unit Price

(Dollars-Cents)

Total Amount 

(Dollars-Cents)

1 P-100-1 Mobilization LS 1 $359,239.61 $359,239.61 1 $359,239.61 $359,239.61 $359,239.61

2 P-102-1 Safety, Security and Maintenance of Airfield Operations LS 1 $354,756.34 $354,756.34 1 $354,756.34 $354,756.34 $354,756.34

3 P-101-1 Concrete Pavement Demolition SY 33,420 $14.74 $492,610.80 33,420 $14.74 $492,610.80 $14.74

4 P-101-2 Bituminous Pavement Demolition SY 175 $15.38 $2,691.50 175 $15.38 $2,691.50 $15.38

5 P-101-3 1" Bituminous Pavement Milling SY 2,200 $4.56 $10,032.00 2,200 $4.56 $10,032.00 $4.56

6 P-101-4 Miscellaneous Concrete Demolition SY 50 $112.34 $5,617.00 50 $112.34 $5,617.00 $112.34

7 P-101-5 Drainage Inlet Demolition EA 1 $1,485.60 $1,485.60 1 $1,485.60 $1,485.60 $1,485.60

8 P-101-6 Abandon 2-6" DIP In Place with Flowable Fill LF 111 $54.80 $6,082.80 111 $54.80 $6,082.80 $54.80

9 P-151-1 3” Turf Stripping SY 3,930 $3.94 $15,484.20 3,930 $3.94 $15,484.20 $3.94

10 P-152-1 Unclassified Excavation LS 1 $273,137.87 $273,137.87 1 $273,137.87 $273,137.87 $273,137.87

11 P-156-1 Temporary Erosion Control and Pollution Prevention LS 1 $9,537.24 $9,537.24 1 $9,537.24 $9,537.24 $9,537.24

12 P-219-1 6 inch Recycled Concrete Aggregate Base Course SY 10,200 $7.14 $72,828.00 33,700 $7.14 $240,618.00 23,500 $7.14 $167,790.00

13 P-219-2 7 inch Recycled Concrete Aggregate Base Course SY 23,500 $7.47 $175,545.00 0 $7.47 $0.00 -23,500 $7.47 -$175,545.00

14 P-220-1 Cold Recycled Bituminous Base Course (10” Nominal Depth) SY 18,900 $9.93 $187,677.00 18,900 $9.93 $187,677.00 $9.93

15 P-401-1 Bituminous Surface Course TN 10,310 $147.55 $1,521,240.50 $147.55 -10,310 $147.55 -$1,521,240.50

16 P-401-1 Bituminous Surface Course TN $145.50 13,700 $145.50 $1,993,350.00 13,700 $145.50 $1,993,350.00

17 P-602-1 Bituminous Prime Coat GAL 4,050 $4.35 $17,617.50 4,050 $4.35 $17,617.50 $4.35

18 P-603-1 BituminousTack Coat GAL 1,500 $3.40 $5,100.00 5,000 $3.40 $17,000.00 3,500 $3.40 $11,900.00

19 P-620-1
Temporary Markings (30% Application Rate, Non-Reflective 

White and Yellow)
SF 8,450 $3.97 $33,546.50 8,450 $3.97 $33,546.50 $3.97

20 P-620-2
Final Reflective Runway and Taxiway Markings (100% 

Application Rate, Type III Beads)
SF 8,450 $4.54 $38,363.00 8,450 $4.54 $38,363.00 $4.54

21 P-620-3 Black Non-Reflective Marking Outline SF 7,920 $3.97 $31,442.40 7,920 $3.97 $31,442.40 $3.97

22 P-620-4
Magnetic Survey Before and After Compass Calibration Pad 

Construction
LS 1 $1,702.07 $1,702.07 1 $1,702.07 $1,702.07 $1,702.07

23 P-650-1 Aircraft Tiedown Anchor EA 288 $170.21 $49,020.48 288 $170.21 $49,020.48 $170.21

24 D-751-2 Adjust Monitoring Well Top EA 2 $1,134.71 $2,269.42 2 $1,134.71 $2,269.42 $1,134.71

25 T-904-1 Sodding SY 4,000 $2.27 $9,080.00 4,000 $2.27 $9,080.00 $2.27

26 L-125-1 Airfield Electrical Improvements LS 1 $3,971.49 $3,971.49 1 $3,971.49 $3,971.49 $3,971.49

27 P-101-1 Concrete Pavement Demolition SY 4,570 $15.30 $69,921.00 4,570 $15.30 $69,921.00 $15.30

28 P-101-5 Drainage Inlet Demolition EA 1 $1,485.60 $1,485.60 1 $1,485.60 $1,485.60 $1,485.60

29 P-151-1 3” Turf Stripping SY 1,450 $3.94 $5,713.00 1,450 $3.94 $5,713.00 $3.94

30 P-152-1 Unclassified Excavation LS 1 $20,765.02 $20,765.02 1 $20,765.02 $20,765.02 $20,765.02

31 P-156-1 Temporary Erosion Control and Pollution Prevention LS 1 $704.66 $704.66 1 $704.66 $704.66 $704.66

32 P-219-1 6 inch Recycled Concrete Aggregate Base Course SY 0 $7.70 $0.00 6,000 $7.14 $42,840.00 6,000 $7.14 $42,840.00

33 P-219-2 7 inch Recycled Concrete Aggregate Base Course SY 6,000 $7.70 $46,200.00 0 $7.70 $0.00 -6,000 $7.70 -$46,200.00

Revised Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, 

LLC
Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC

ADDITIVE BID NO. 1 - East Public Use Apron Reconstruction

BASE BID - West Public Use Apron and Mid-Field Apron Reconstruction

$3,680,078.32TOTAL BID AMOUNT - Base Bid $4,156,332.82

Difference in Costs - Change Order #1

$476,254.50

5/26/2017 1 of 2



CHANGE ORDER #1

RECONSTRUCT PUBLIC USE AND MID-FIELD APRONS

VENICE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT

ITB No. 3062-17     FAA AIP No. 3-12-0082-016-2017     FDOT FM No. 431879-1-94-01

Item 

No.
Bid Item Description Unit Quantity

Unit Price

(Dollars-Cents)

Total Amount 

(Dollars-Cents)
Quantity

Unit Price

(Dollars-Cents)

Total Amount 

(Dollars-Cents)
Quantity

Unit Price

(Dollars-Cents)

Total Amount 

(Dollars-Cents)

Revised Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, 

LLC
Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC Difference in Costs - Change Order #1

34 P-401-1 Bituminous Surface Course TN 1,060 $149.09 $158,035.40 $149.09 -1,060 $149.09 -$158,035.40

35 P-401-1 Bituminous Surface Course TN $145.50 1,400 $145.50 $203,700.00 1,400 $145.50 $203,700.00

36 P-602-1 Bituminous Prime Coat GAL 1,490 $3.86 $5,751.40 1,490 $3.86 $5,751.40 $3.86

37 P-603-1 BituminousTack Coat GAL $3.40 700 $3.40 $2,380.00 700 $3.40 $2,380.00

38 P-620-1
Temporary Markings (30% Application Rate, Non-Reflective 

White and Yellow)
SF 520 $3.97 $2,064.40 520 $3.97 $2,064.40 $3.97

39 P-620-2
Final Reflective Runway and Taxiway Markings (100% 

Application Rate, Type III Beads)
SF 520 $4.54 $2,360.80 520 $4.54 $2,360.80 $4.54

40 P-620-2 Black Non-Reflective Marking Outlines SF 210 $3.97 $833.70 1,220 $3.97 $4,843.40 1,010 $3.97 $4,009.70

41 P-650-1 Aircraft Tiedown Anchor EA 36 $170.21 $6,127.56 36 $170.21 $6,127.56 $170.21

42 D-701-1 18 inch Reinforced Concrete Pipe (Class V) LF 46 $120.32 $5,534.72 46 $120.32 $5,534.72 $120.32

43 D-751-1 Airfield Inlets EA 1 $4,449.53 $4,449.53 1 $4,449.53 $4,449.53 $4,449.53

44 T-904-1 Sodding SY 1,000 $2.27 $2,270.00 1,000 $2.27 $2,270.00 $2.27

45 L-125-1 Airfield Electrical Improvements LS 1 $3,971.49 $3,971.49 1 $3,971.49 $3,971.49 $3,971.49

46 P-101-7 Furnish and Install Asphalt Millings (3” Nominal Thickness) SY 23,500 $1.87 $43,945.00 5,965 $1.87 $11,154.55 -17,535 $1.87 -$32,790.45

47 P-101-8 Install Onsite Asphalt Millings (3” Nominal Thickness) SY 3,200 $4.58 $14,656.00 0 $4.58 $0.00 -3,200 $4.58 -$14,656.00

48 P-101-9
Relocate Asphalt Millings to Airport Stockpile Area (3” 

Nominal Thickness)
SY 26,700 $3.15 $84,105.00 5,966 $3.15 $18,792.90 -20,734 $3.15 -$65,312.10

49 P-151-2 3” Turf Stripping and Replacement SY 26,700 $5.36 $143,112.00 5,966 $5.36 $31,977.76 -20,734 $5.36 -$111,134.24

50 P-152-1 Unclassified Excavation LS 1 $34,651.63 $34,651.63 1.00 $34,651.63 $34,651.63 $34,651.63

51 P-156-1 Temporary Erosion Control and Pollution Prevention LS 1 $7,637.74 $7,637.74 1.00 $7,637.74 $7,637.74 $7,637.74

52 P-620-1
Temporary Markings (30% Application Rate, Non-Reflective 

White and Yellow)
SF 1,950 $3.97 $7,741.50 1,000 $3.97 $3,970.00 -950 $3.97 -$3,771.50

53 P-650-2 Temporary Aircraft Tiedown Anchor EA 156 $113.47 $17,701.32 45 $113.47 $5,106.15 -111 $113.47 -$12,595.17

54 D-701-2 18 inch Reinforced Concrete Pipe LF 55 $91.96 $5,057.80 55 $91.96 $5,057.80 $91.96

55 T-901-1 Seeding, mulching and fertilizing AC 1 $10,212.39 $10,212.39 1 $10,212.39 $10,212.39 $10,212.39

ADDITIVE BID NO. 2 - Temporary Aircraft Parking Area

TOTAL BID AMOUNT - Additive Bid No. 2

TOTAL BID AMOUNT - Additive Bid No. 1 $336,188.28

$368,820.38

$384,882.58

$128,560.92

Total Bid Amount - BASE BID + ADDITIVE BID No. 1   +  ADDITIVE BID No. 2 $4,385,086.98 $4,669,776.32 $284,689.34

$48,694.30

-$240,259.46

5/26/2017 2 of 2


